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RESOLUTION

TRESPESES, J.:

Submitted for resolution is accused Darius F. Josue, Eden M. Villarosa,
Angelito C. Enriquez, Leonardo V. Alcantara, Jr. and Lino G. Aala's
(collectively referred to as "accused") Motion for Reconsideration^ of our
Decision"^ dated 25 May 2018 and the prosecution's Opposition^ to accused's
motion.

' Eduardo M. Varona died on 14 June 2006, per Death Certificate filed with the Court {Rollo, Vol. I, pp.245-
246). Per Order dated 26 September 2011, the case against Varona was dismissed. (Rollo, Vol. I, p. 247).
^ As Special Member per Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated 18 August 2017.
3/?o//o, Vol.III,pp. 18-34. ^
^ Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 474-513.
5 Id. at 43-57. y
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Accused's Motion

Accused base their motion for reconsideration on alleged errors of law
and of fact of the Court in the assailed Decision. They claim that the Decision
of the Sandiganbayan is not based on the evidence presented by the
prosecution.

Accused invoke their right to be informed of the nature and cause of the
accusation against them under Article III, Section 14 of the Constitution.^
They contend that this was violated when the Court Decision focused on the
subject of capital outlay, which, they claim, is not part of the Information.

Accused also quote a supposed Order dated 18 July 2012 issued by the
Office of the Ombudsman in the administrative case filed against them
entitled Field Investigation Office v. Varona, et al., docketed as Case No.
OMB-C-A-08-0324-G. Accused claim that the Court failed to appreciate the
said Order where accused were found to be guilty only of the administrative
offense of simple neglect of duty.

They cite Nicolas v. Sandiganbayan^ which held that where an
administrative complaint was dismissed for failing to satisfy the degree of
proof requiring substantial evidence, the criminal case which is based on the
same facts and evidence will falter and fall against the highest quantum of
evidence - proof beyond reasonable doubt.

Accused also claim that with respect to the elements of violation of
Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019), the second and third
elements are not present hetein.

Accused claim that the second element of the offense is not present
because in the Order of the Office of the Ombudsman in the administrative

case filed against them, accused were apparently not found to have directly
manifested bad faith and the purchase of the offset press was allegedly held
to be untainted with malice or willful intent to do wTong or with corruption,
or clear intent to violate the law or flagrant disregard of established rule.
Accused add that being the prosecutor in this case, the Ombudsman should
have adopted their initial findings in the administrative case to be consistent.

® Section 14.
1. No person shall be held to answer for a criminal offense without due process of law.
2. In all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall be presumed innocent until the contrary is proved, and shall
enjoy the right to be heard by himself and counsel, to be informed of the nature and cause of the accusation
against him, to have a speedy, impartial, and public trial, to meet the witnesses face to face, and to have
compulsory process to secure the attendance of witnesses and the production of evidence in his behalf.
However, after arraignment, trial may proceed notwithstanding the absence of the accused: Provided, that he
has been duly notified and his failure to appear is unjustifiable.
G.R. No. 568 Phil. 297-321 (2008). ^
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Regarding the third element of the offense, accused once again cite the
same Ombudsman Order, which reportedly found that accused's action was
not within the ambit of the third element. Further, accused argue that their
action did not cause undue injury to any party because there was no private
party in the case at bar. Accused add that the Government did not suffer any
undue injury based on the definition thereof in Llorente, Jr. v.
Sandiganbayan^ to wit:

In jurispmdence, "undue injury" is consistently interpreted as "actual
damage." Undue has been defined as "more than necessary, not proper, [or]
illegal;" and injury as "any wrong or damage done to another, either in his
person, rights, reputation or property [; that is, the] invasion of any legally
protected interest of another." Actual damage, in the context of these
definitions, is akin to that in civil law.

Accused further claim that the Sandiganbayan failed to appreciate the
Certification stating that the subject offset press is serviceable and in good
condition and currently being used in the printing of all of the bureau's
publication. Accused also refer to the Annual Audit Report for the year 2006
stating that the acquisition of the printing machine reduced the cost of printing
by 36.14%.

Accused also argue that there was a misapprehension of facts regarding
the offer of second hand printer from Ernest Printing, and the offer of brand
new ones by Heidelberg Philippines and Union Services. Accused claim that
only Heidelberg Philippines offered a brand new printer, and that offered by
both Union Services and Ernest Printing are secondhand, as may be inferred
fi*om the Abstract of Canvass prepared by Loma Gaa and the testimony of
Grace Anne Aman.

Accused further point out the difference between Approved Budget for
Contract (ABC) and "Capital Outlay." Accused cite Section 5 (a) of Republic
Act No. 9184 (R.A. No. 9184) which defines "ABC":

SEC. 5. Definition of Terms. - For purposes of this Act, the following
terms or words and phrases shall mean or be understood as follows:

(a) Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) - refers to the budget
for the contract duly approved by the Head of the Procuring Entity, as
provided for in the General Appropriations Act and/or continuing
appropriations, in the case of National Government Agencies; the Corporate
Budget for the contract approved by the governing Boards, pursuant to E.G.
No. 518, series of 1979, in the case of Government-Owned and/or
Controlled Corporations, Government Financial Institutions and State
Universities and Colleges; and the Budget for the contract approved
by the respective Sanggunian, in the case of Local Government Units.

® Accused actually quoted Llorente, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 350 Phil. 820-845 (1998), which cited Pecho v.
Sandiganbayan, 308 Phil. 120-147 (1994).
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Meanwhile, "Capital Outlay" is defined under Section 2(e) of
Presidential Decree No. 1177 (P.D. No. 1177) (Budget Reform Decree of
1977, Presidential Decree No. 1177, [July 30,1977]) as follows:

e. "Capital outlays" or "capital expenditures" refer to appropriations
for the purchase of goods and services, the benefits of which extend beyond
the fiscal year and which add to the assets of Government, including
investments in the capital of government-owned or controlled corporations
and their subsidiaries.

Accused argue that the transaction entered had ABC. Meanwhile,
Administrative Order No. 103^ (A.O. No. 103) allegedly authorizes the
utilization of Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE), to wit:

SECTION 1. All national government agencies (NGAs), including state
universities* and colleges (SUCs), govemment-ovmed and -controlled
corporations (GOCCs), government financial institutions (GFIs), and other
government corporate entities (OGCEs), and their subsidiaries, and other
instrumentalities under the Executive Department, whether or not they
receive funding support through the General Appropriations Act, are hereby
ordered to adopt the following austerity measures;

XXX

(f) Strict prioritization of capital expenditures, and realignment or use
of savings to fund capital programs of the agencies, especially those in pursuit
of the 10-Point Legacy Agenda.

Accused continue that A.O. No. 103 is consistent with Article VI,
Section 25 (5) of the Constitution'® and Section 59 of R.A. No. 9336 or the
2005 General Appropriations Act."

' Continued Adoption of Austerity Measures in the Government, August 31,2004.
SECTION 25.(1) XXX

(5) No law shall be passed authorizing any transfer of appropriations; however, the President, the President
of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, and the
heads of Constitutional Commissions may, by law, be authorized to augment any item in the general
appropriations law for their respective offices from savings in other items of their respective appropriations.
SECTION 59. Use of Savings. — The President of the Philippines, the Senate President, the Speaker of

the House of Representatives, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, the Heads of Constitutional
Commissions " SECTION 25. (1) xxx
(5) No law shall be passed authorizing any transfer of appropriations; however, the President, the President
of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, Ae Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, and the
heads of Constitutional Commissions may, by law, be authorized to augment any item in the general
appropriations law for their respective offices from savings in other items of their respective appropriations.
" SECTION 59. Use of Savings. — The President of the Philippines, the Senate President, the Speaker of
the House of Representatives, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, the Heads of Constitutional
Commissions under Article IX of the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Ombudsman, and the Chairman of
the Commission on Human Rights are hereby authorized to augment any item in this Act from savings in
other items of their respective appropriations.
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Accused further allege that in its Order in the administrative case, the
Office of the Ombudsman allegedly held that without any finding of
disallowance in audit against Bureau of Communications Service (BCS)
regarding the subject transaction, there is no basis to charge them with any
violation of budgetaiy, auditing and accounting rules and regulations.

Accused reasoned that because there was no notice of suspension nor
disallowance, the transaction entered into by accused is deemed regular and it
is safe to assume that there is an ABC by the authorized utilization of MOOE
under A.O. No. 103.

Accused moreover claim that the Sandiganbayan failed to consider the
testimony of prosecution witness Mylene Rafiosa that the funds for the press
were obtained from the savings of the agency from MOOE, allegedly because
the Director told them that they have budget flexibility due to A.O. No. 103.

Accused, further claim that per the Order of the Ombudsman in the
administrative case, the failure to conduct public bidding is not per se a
violation of R.A. No. 9184, considering that the latter's penal clause does not
consider failure to conduct public bidding a crime. It also rules that the
documentary evidence presented by complainants did not show whether the
BAC failed to comply with the requirement of R.A. No. 9184 on observers.

Accused also emphasize that they did not deviate from the prescribed
procedure for Limited Source Bidding. Where the item for procurement costs
below PI,000,000.00, the conduct of a pre-qualification and pre-bid
conference may be dispensed with at the discretion of the BAC, pursuant to
Section 22 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. No. 9184.

Finally, accused reiterate that based on Section 106 of Presidential
Decree No. 1445 (P.D. No. 1445), they are relieved from liability because
they notified their superior officer in writing of the illegality of payment,
application or disposition within a reasonable amount of time.

Prosecution's Opposition

In its opposition, the prosecution alleges that accused's reliance on
Nicolas V. Sandiganbayan and People v. Sandiganbayan are misplaced
because in contrast thereto, the administrative case in this instance was not
dismissed. In fact, accused were found guilty and held administratively liable.
Moreover, as held in Paredes v. Court of Appeals, administrative and
criminal liability are distinct and independent of each other. Also, in the
instant case, the facts involved in the administrative case and in the criminal

'2 555 Phil. 538-554 (2007). /
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case are not similar. Because a full-blown trial was conducted in this case,
some facts were proven in the criminal case that were not established in the
administrative proceedings.

With respect to accused's claim that the Court should not have focused
on "capital outlay" as it was not mentioned in the Information, the prosecution
points out that the term "capital outlay" was repeated several times during
trial. It was especially highlighted by witness Grace Anne S. Aman.^^ Even
accused/witness Lino G. Aala confirmed that there was no approved capital
outlay for the subject press,^"^ which counsel for the accused did not object to.
At any rate, any objection regarding the referral to "capital outlay" should
have been raised during trial, and not after the promulgation of a decision
which takes into account matters that were never objected to in the first place.

As held in Maunlad Loan and Savings Bank v. Court of Appeals, the
rule is that objections to evidence must be made as soon as the grounds
therefor become reasonably apparent. In case of testimonial evidence,
objection must be made when the objectionable question is asked or after the
answer is given if its objectionable features become apparent then. Otherwise,
the objection is waived, and such evidence will form part of the records of the
case as competent and complete evidence. All parties are, thus, amenable to
any favorable or unfavorable effects resulting from the evidence.

The prosecution adds that the matter of capital outlay is only one of
several factors relied upon by the Court in determining accused's guilt.
Among others, the Court also considered that the spending was prohibited, the
lease-purchase agreement was designed to circumvent the prohibition on
government spending sans appropriation, and the use of brand name in the
purchase request for the equipment.

As to accused's claim on the respective offers of the suppliers, the
prosecution asserts that accused's allegation on what the facts are, is contrary
to what was already proven at trial. In Grace Anne S. Aman's testimony, she
unequivocally stated that Ernest Printing offered a second-hand printer while
both Heidelberg Philippines and Union Services offered brand new ones. In
the face of Aman's straightforward testimony, which accused was not able to
immediately rebut on cross examination or by promptly presenting
countervailing evidence, there is no reason for the Court to "infer" the
opposite from the Abstract of Canvass. In fact, an expectation that the Court
would make a particular "inference" is not enough to impute error on its
judgment. The mere fact that there was no indication in the offer of Union
Services that what it was offering was brand new, does not automatically lead
to the conclusion that it was offering second-hand equipment.

"TSN, 11 July 2016.
"•TSN, 12 July 2017.
399 Phil. 590-603 (2000). w '
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As for accused's claim that there was no undue injury to the government
because the Certification stated that the subject equipment is serviceable and
in good condition and is currently being used in printing all the bureau's
regular publication, the prosecution counters that serviceability was not the
basis of the Court's finding of undue injury to the government. The Decision
explains that undue injury to the government or unwarranted benefit,
advantage or preference to Ernest Printing was based on the failure to conduct
public bidding, the preference for a secondhand printer and the
recommendation for a particular brand, which is strictly prohibited under
procurement laws.

As to the MOOE, which, accused insist, can be used to purchase capital
equipment, the testimony of Mylene T. Ranosa clearly shows that there was
no appropriation in the capital outlay column for the purchase of the printer.
Accused Darius Josue knew that the transaction can be considered as irregular
by COA if BCS has no capital outlay for the acquisition of the printer and
funds therefor are sourced from the MOOE.

Our Ruling

We deny accused's motion for reconsideration for lack of merit.

Accused's right to be informed of the
nature and cause of the accusation
against them was not violated when
the Decision discussed "capital
outlay, " a term not mentioned in the
Information. An Information states
only the ultimate facts.

In their motion, accused argue that their right to be informed of the nature
and cause of the accusation against them was violated when the Court
discussed in its Decision the concept of "capital outlay," which term does not
appear in the Information.

This argument is misplaced.

The constitutional right of an accused to be informed of the nature and
cause of the accusation requires that the information should state the facts and
the circumstances constituting the crime charged in such a way that a person
of common understanding may easily comprehend and be informed of what it
is about. The facts constituting the criminal charge must be alleged in positive
terms and not by way of recital. Every material fact and essential element of

1 (f
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the offense charged must be stated with precision and certainty in the
Information, in simple and understandable language, in sufficient detail to
enable the accused to prepare his defense.

However, while it is fundamental that every element of the offense must
be alleged in the Information, matters of evidence — as distinguished from
the facts essential to the nature of the offense — do not need to be alleged.
Whatever facts and circumstances must necessarily be alleged are to be
determined based on the definition and the essential elements of the specific
crimes. In other words, an Information only needs to state the ultimate facts
constituting the offense; the evidentiary and other details {i.e., the facts
supporting the ultimate facts) can be provided during the trial.

The term "ultimate facts' and "evidentiary facts" were distinguished by
the Court in Tantuico, Jr. v. Republic in the following manner:^®

The term "ultimate facts" was defined and explained as follows:

"The term 'ultimate facts' as used in Sec. 3, Rule 3 of the
Rules of Court, means the essential facts constituting the
plaintiffs cause of action. A fact is essential if it cannot be
stricken out without leaving the statement of the cause of action
insufficient. . . ." (Moran, Rules of Court, Vol. 1, 1963 ed., p.
213).

"Ultimate facts are important and
substantial facts which either directly form the
basis of the primary right and duty, or which
directly make up the wrongful acts or omissions
of the defendant. The term does not refer to the

details of probative matter or particulars of
evidence by which these material elements are to
be established. It refers to principal, determinate,
constitutive facts, upon the existence of which,
the entire cause of action rests."

while the term "evidentiary fact" has been defined in the
following tenor:

"Those facts which are necessary for
determination of the ultimate facts; they are the
premises upon which conclusions of ultimate
facts are based. Womack v. Industrial Comm.,

168 Colo. 364,451 P.2d 761,764.

Garcia v. Leonidas, 159-A Phil. 507-511 (1975).
" Enriie v. People, G.R. No. 213455,11 August 2015.
'8 281 Phil. 487-508 (1991). ^
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Going now to the instant case, the body of the Information reads:

That on 07 November 2005 or sometime prior or subsequent thereto
in the City of Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above named accused, all public officers, the first two
are high ranking officers occupying SG 28, being Director IV and Agency
Head and Chief of the Special Production Division, respectively, and
Officer-in-charge, Finance and Administrative Division; Officer in-charge.
Accounting Section; Publications and Productions Chief, Special
Productions Division; and Administrative Officer V, respectively, all of the
Bureau of Communications Services, Government Mass Media Group, an
agency under the Office of the President, conspiring and confederating with
one another, while in the performance of their duties as Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and Members of the Bids and Award(s) Committee, and
committing the offense in relation to duty, did then and there, through
manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or Arough gross inexcusable
negligence, give unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to Ernest
Printing Corporation, by awarding to said corporation the contract for the
lease purchase of one (1) unit Heidelberg single color offset press in the
amount of Php882,075.47, without public bidding and Approved Budget for
the Contract and pajdng the said corporation the amount of Php850,000.00
upon signing of die lease-purchase contract instead of die monthly
amortization of Php73,506.29 to the damage and prejudice of the
government and the public interest.

While it is true that the Information does not allege the lack of capital
outlay corresponding to the offset press, it was not necessary to do so as this
is not an ultimate fact. Rather, it is among the evidentiary facts, which
supports the element of "manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence" that attended the acquisition of the offset press.

Precisely, the absence of capital outlay for the offset press is considered
an evidentiary fact which is "necessary for the determination of the ultimate
facts; XXX upon which conclusions of ultimate facts are based." In other words,
the allegation that accused acted with "manifest partiality, evident bad faith
or gross inexcusable negligence" in acquiring the offset press is shown,
among others, by their acquisition of the printing equipment without the
corresponding capital outlay.

It is true that in the regular course of procurement, the focus is simply on
the approved budget for the contract or ABC, and not on the more basic capital
outlay. However, in this case, BOS Disposition Form with Office Control No.
FAD-2005-39,^® executed by accused Josue, Villarosa and prosecution
witness Mylene Rafiosa,^^ shows on its face that acquiring the subject press

Rollo,Voll,pp. 1-2.
A common exhibit, being Exhibit "C" for the prosecution and "3" for the defense.
Rahosa, who was BCS's Budget Officer-in-Charge at the pertinent time, testified that upon receipt of the

Purchase Request for the press issued by accused Leonardo Alcantara, Jr., it was her duty to check whether
there was an approved capital outlay therefor. She found none. (TSN, 13 Januaiy 2016, p. 8.)
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without the corresponding appropriation or capital outlay "may be deemed
irregular by the COA." Thus, both prosecution and defense witnesses
discussed the matter of capital outlay and the lack thereof in the instant case.

The term "capital outlay" was thus repeated several times and the lack of
capital outlay for die press equipment was discussed at length during trial. All
throughout, counsel for the accused never objected thereto. Where no
objection is timely raised, the evidence will form part of the records of the
case and parties are thus amenable to any favorable or unfavorable effects
resulting from the evidence.^^

We therefore hold that there was no violation of accused's right to be
informed of the nature and cause of the accusation against them in this case.

The Order of the Office of the
Ombudsman in the administrative

case filed against accused does not
bind the Sandiganbayan.

We find no merit in accused's claim that the Court erred when it failed

to follow the conclusion of the Order of the Office of the Ombudsman in the

administrative case filed against them.

It is well-established in this jurisdiction that trial courts are not mandated
to take judicial notice of decisions of other courts or even records of other
cases that have been tried or are pending in the same court or before the same
judge.^^ Much less should such decisions bind them.

There is even less reason to expect the Sandiganbayan, in the criminal
case before it, to just adopt the findings of the Office of the Ombudsman in
the administrative case filed against accused. This principle should not be lost
on the accused, who also quoted People v. Sandiganbayan^^ where the
Supreme Court held:

Indeed, the dismissal of an administrative case does not bar the filing
of a criminal prosecution for the same or similar acts subject of the
administrative complaint. Neither does the disposition in one case inevitablv
govern the resolution of the other case/s and vice versa. Administrative

liability is one thing: criminal liabilitv for the same act is another. The distinct

and independent nature of one proceeding from the other can be attributed to
the following: first, the difference in the quantum of evidence required and,
correlativelv. the procedure observed and sanctions imposed: and second, the

principle that a single act mav offend against two or more distinct and related

Mancol, Jr. v. Development Bank of the Philippines, G.R. No. 204289,22 November 2017.
23 Ligtas V. People, G.R. No. 200751,17 August 2015. '
24 637 Phil. 147-163 (2010).

y
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provisions of law, or that the same act mav give rise to criminal as well as

administrative liability.

Although the dismissal of the criminal case cannot be pleaded to abate
the administrative proceedings primarily on the ground that the quantum of
proof required to sustain administrative charges is significantly lower than
that necessary for criminal actions, the same does not hold true if it were the
other way aroimd, that is, the dismissal of the administrative case is being
invoked to abate the criminal case. The reason is that the evidence presented
in the administrative cetse mav not necessarilv be the same evidence to be

presented in the criminal case. The prosecution is certainlv not precluded
from adducing additional evidence to discharge the burden of proof required
in the criminal cases. However, if the criminal case will be prosecuted based

on the same facts and evidence as that in the administrative case, and the court

trying the latter already squarely ruled on the absence of facts and/or
circumstances sufficient to negate the basis of the criminal indictment, then
to still burden the accused to present controverting evidence despite the
failure of the prosecution to present sufficient and competent evidence, will
be a futile and useless exercise. (Italics on the original. Underscoring
supplied. Footnotes omitted.)

To begin with, as observed by the prosecution, the administrative case
against the accused was apparently not dismissed. In addition, the pertinent
law referred to in the administrative case and in the criminal case are

different. Also, the evidence presented in the administrative case could not
have been the same as that presented in the instant case. The present case
involved a full-blown trial that spanned three years, with the presentation of
both documentary and testimonial evidence, which were subjected to
objections from the opposing party.

As the criminal case herein was clearly not prosecuted based on the same
facts and evidence as that in the administrative case, there is no legal basis
for accused to claim that this Court erred in not adopting the findings made
by another entity in an administrative case.

The essential elements for violation of
Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 are all
present in the case at bar.

There are three elements to be proved in the charge of violation of
Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 - i.e., the accused must be a public officer
discharging administrative, judicial or official functions; he must have acted
with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or inexcusable negligence; and his
action caused any undue injury to any party, including the government, or
giving any private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the
discharge of his functions.

25 Consigna v. People^ G.R. Nos. 175750-51,2 April 2014.

i

f



RESOLUTION

Case No. SB-ll-CRM-0373

People V. Josue, et ol.
Page 12 of 19
X  X

Accused admit the existence of the first element but insist that the Court

erred in holding that the second and third elements were proven by the
prosecution to exist in this case.

We disagree.

a. Manifest partiality, evident had
faith or gross inexcusable
negligence was present. There is no
legal basis for invoking the Office
of the Ombudsman's Order.

We find untenable accused's argument that the Court erred in finding
that they have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or inexcusable
negligence based on the order of the Office of the Ombudsman in the
administrative case filed against them. As discussed in the preceding section,
there is no legal basis for this Court to simply adopt the Office of the
Ombudsman's findings regarding the lack of evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence.

We likewise find no reason to reconsider our Decision on account of

accused's argument that there is no basis to charge them with any violation of
budgetary, auditing and accoimting rules and regulations without any finding
of disallowance in audit against the Bureau of Communications Service
(BCS) regarding the subject transaction.

To clarify, the crime charged in the Information is not one for violation
of budgetary, auditing or accounting rules, per se. The charge herein is for
violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. Thus, accused's failure to comply
with the basic government auditing principle that no money shall be paid out
of any public treasury or depositary bank, except in pursuance of an
appropriation law or olher specific statutory authority^^ is simply part of the
proof of the element of manifest partiality/evident bad faith/gross inexcusable
negligence in the performance of their duties.

As held in our 25 May 2018 Decision, accused, as BAC members, acted
with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence in
the supposed lease-purchase of one Heidelberg single color offset press in the
amount of P882,075.47 because the BAC did so without capital outlay,
without competitive bidding, and by utilizing the account for Maintenance
and Other Operating Expenses.

Section 4(1), Presidential Decree No. 1445 (Ordaining and Instituting a Government Auditing Code of the
Philippines). •

i
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Similarly, we do not subscribe to accused's argument that they could not
be considered to have acted in bad faith because they gave to their superior a
written notice of the illegality of the transaction "within a reasonable amount
of time," in accordance with Section 106 of P.D. No. 1445.^^

Section 106 of P.D. No. 1445 clearly mandates that for an accountable
officer to be relieved of liability for acting under the direction of a superior
officer, he must give the latter a written notice of the illegality of the
transaction "prior to that act." However, in the instant case, accused belatedly
sent this notice, considering that the bidding process had already begun when
they filed the same.^^

Hence, we remain convinced that the second element of the offense was
duly established in this case.

Neither the 2006 Annual Audit Report
nor the Certification of the printer's
good and serviceable condition in the
BCS premises detract from the
Court's finding of undue injury to the
government and undue preference to
Ernest Printing.

We are not convinced by accused's claim that the 2006 Audit Report on
BCS and the Certification^^ by BCS of the printer's good and serviceable
condition meant that the government suffered no undue injury.

Whether BCS acquired the subject printer or one of the brand new ones
offered by the other suppliers, there would have been savings because the BCS
used to outsource its printing requirements.

The prejudice to the government comes from the manner of the printer's
acquisition. As held in our Decision, by not undergoing public bidding, other
suppliers were precluded from submitting bids, which might have been more
beneficial to the government. Likewise, accused caused undue injury to the
government by accepting Ernest Printing's secondhand press over the brand
new one provided by Union Service because if effectively deprived BCS of

Section 106. Liability for acts done by direction of superior officer. No accountable officer shall be relieved
from liability by reason of his having acted under the Section of a superior officer in paying out, applying,
or disposing of the funds or property with which he is chargeable, unless prior to that act he notified the
superior officer in writing of the illegality of the payment, application, or disposition. The officer directing
any illegal payment or disposition of the fimds or property shall be primarily liable for the loss, while the
accountable officer who fails to serve the required notice shall be secondarily liable. (Underscoring supplied.)
28 Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 500-502.
29 Exhibit "39."
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the use of the full efficiency and full life of a brand-new equipment, as pointed
out in our Decision.

In addition to the undue injury to the government, this Court also found
that accused gave Ernest Printing undue preference when it dispensed with
post-qualification requirements under the law. Moreover, accused entered into
a contract with Ernest Printing, which forced the government to pay upffont
the full purchase price of the equipment, which it was supposed to be renting.
Furthermore, the same contract which accused entered into failed to require a
warranty deposit (as required by Section 62.1 of the IRR of RA9184) to
protect the government's interest, while containing a guaranty deposit to
secure Ernest Printing's interest.^* These findings by the Court were not
addressed by accused in their motion seeking the reversal of our Decision.

Evidently, accused has not given sufficient cause for this Court to
reconsider our Decision holding that the second element of the offense has
been satisfied in this case.

The flimsy allegation that the printers
offered by Union Services were
secondhand is a mere afterthought
that deserves scant attention.

Neither are we persuaded by accused's contention that the Court erred in
failing to rule that only Heidelberg Philippines offered a brand new printer.

Throughout the proceedings herein, it has been the position of the
prosecution that only Ernest Printing offered a secondhand printer, while both
Heidelberg Philippines and Union Services offered brand new printers.
Accused neither argued to the contrary, nor sought to offer evidence to
disprove the same.

After receiving an adverse Decision, accused now belatedly allege that
the Court should have inferred that the printers offered by Union Services
were secondhand. Accused base this fi'om the omission of the words "brand

new" to describe the printers which Union Services offered in the Abstract of
Canvass^^ prepared by Loma Gaa.

Accused's inference is merely one possible interpretation of Gaa's
report. It is not necessarily true. Moreover, Loma Gaa was not presented in
Court and hence, what she wrote in her Abstract of Canvass was not
expounded on or subjected to cross-examination.

Rollo, Vol. II, p. 507.
/?o//o. Vol. II, pp. 507-508. •
Exhibit "M" for the prosecution, Exhibit "13' for the defense.
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Moreover, in their Formal Offer of Exhibits, accused offered the
Abstract of Canvass prepared by Gaa only for the following purpose: "(t)o
prove that the subject procurement underwent a regular and legal process as
allowed by Republic Act No. 9184."^'^ It did not include the purpose of
proving that the printers offered by Union Services were secondhand.

Thus, the allegation that the printers offered by Union Services were
secondhand appears to be a mere afterthought, and deserves scant attention.

We, therefore, see no reason to reconsider our above finding.

Accused's reliance onA.O. No. 103 is

misplaced. It does not support
accused's proposition that savings in
the MOOE may be utilized to acquire
capital assets.

We also find flawed accused's assertion that the acquisition of the subject
printer using savings in the MOOE was proper under A.O. No. 103.

In support of their claim, accused refer to the testimony of prosecution
witness Mylene Rafiosa, who testified that according to Director Varona, they
have budget flexibility due to A.O. No. 103, and for this reason, it was alright
to obtain funds for the offset press from the 2005 savings of the agency from
its MOOE.

Accused's reliance on A.O. No. 103 is misplaced.

Section 1 of A.O. No. 103 reads:

SECTION 1. All national government agencies (NGAs), including
state universities and colleges (SUCs), government-owned and -controlled
corporations (GOCCs), government financial institutions (GFIs), and other
government corporate entities (OGCEs), and their subsidiaries, and other
instrumentalities imder the Executive Department, whether or not they
receive funding support through the General Appropriations Act, are hereby
ordered to adopt the following austerity measures;

(a) Xxx

XXX

(f) Strict prioritization of capital expenditures, and realignment or use of
savings to fund capital programs of the agencies, especiallv those in pursuit

of the 10-Point Legacv Agenda. (Underscoring supplied.)

Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 239-353.
3Ud.at242.
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First of all, A.O. No. 103 is an executive issuance. On the other hand, the
Government Auditing Code of the Philippines is a valid and existing law of
the land.

Under the Constitution, the President does not exercise legislative power,
or the authority to make laws and to alter or repeal them. He merely
implements and executes existing law.^^

For this reason, an executive issuance by the President, such as A.O. No.
103, must be read to harmonize with, and indeed, implement, existing laws.^^

Accordingly, A.O. No. 103 cannot be used as an excuse to violate the
clear mandate of laws pertaining to government spending and auditing,
including the rules on capital outlay and MOOE.

Moreover, records show that accused were aware of the irregularity of
acquiring the printer without the corresponding capital outlay and using
MOOE funds instead. Thus, the half-hearted invocation of A.O. No. 103 to
justify the transaction is not well-taken.

It bears stressing that it is not disputed by accused that there was no
appropriation for the purchase of the offset printing equipment. This was
testified to by the bureau's budget officer and in fact, is supported by
documentary evidence. Hence, the Court made this pronouncement in the
assailed Decision:

In the present case, however, the documents show that there was no
appropriation for the purchase of an offset press.

Rafiosa testified that she looked for, but found no appropriation^^ for
BCS's acquisition of an offset press under the General Appropriations Act of
2005,^^ particularly in the column "capital outlays.'"*®

Also known as Presidential Decree No. 1445, this law was issued by the President Ferdinand Marcos by
virtue of extraordinary legislative powers then vested upon him by the 1976 amendments to the Constitution.
KilttsangMayo Una v. Director-General, G.R. Nos. 167798 & 167930, 521 Phil. 732-776 (2006)
Notably, Section 1(e) of A.O. No. 103 even expressly ordered strict compliance with the Government

Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations in the procurement of goods and
services, to wit:
Section 1. XXX *

(el In the procurement of goods and services, strictlv comnlv with the Government Procurement Reform Act

(RA 91941 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, particularly in the use of the Government Electronic
Procurement System for public bidding, advertisement of bid opportunities, and reporting of bid award
results: and

38 TSN, 13 January 2016, p. 8.
39 Exhibit "GG." <

Exhibit "GG-l-a."
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In BCS Disposition Form No. FAD-2005-39, accused Josue"^' and
Viiiarosa,"^^ together with Ranosa,"^^ also stated that "BCS has no approved
Capital Outlay (CO)" for the planned purchase of the press."*^

Notwithstanding this fact, accused Josue and Villarosa nevertheless
advised in the same Disposition Form that "(t)he transaction is legally feasible
if BCS would lease the equipment chargeable against its Maintenance and
Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) for FY 2005. Lease-to-own
arrangements may be possible but the COA might regard this as a transaction
involving a simple purchase for which BCS has no approved appropriation.
In the latter case, the transaction may be deemed irregular by COA."

The MOOE or Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses refer to
"expenditures to support the operations of government agencies such as
expenses for supplies and materials; transportation and travel; utilities (water,
power, etc.) and the repairs, etc."^^

In contrast, "capital outlay" is defined under Section 2(e) of Presidential
Decree No. 1177"^^ as follows:

(e) "Capital outlays" or "capital expenditures" refer to appropriations
for the purchase of goods and services, the benefits of which extend beyond
the fiscal year and which add to the assets of Government, including
investments in the capital of government-owned or controlled corporations
and their subsidiaries.

Evidently, a printing press is a capital outlay or capital expenditure,
considering that the benefit thereof extends beyond the fiscal year and add to
the assets of the government. It is not an not a mere item of expenditure in the
maintenance that falls within the ambit of MOOE. For this reason, it was
improper to use MOOE funds to acquire a capital asset such as the offset
press.

The Court understands that due to the nature of its functions, an offset
printer is an important capital asset for BCS. As argued by the accused, BCS's
printer, a Komori, was already 32 years old"^^ at the time and ''nasisira na^
such that BCS had to outsource printing works."*®

For this same reason, it begs credulity that BCS would neglect to
request for its inclusion in the GAA. Assuming that a request has been made
but was disapproved by the proper authorities, as alleged in accused
Alcantara's "Justification on the Lease-Purchase of , a Heidelberg Offset

Exhibit "3-a."

Exhibit "3-b."

Exhibit "C-1."

Exhibit "C-2."

https://vvww.dbm.gov.ph/wp-content/uploads/BESF/BESF2012/GLOSSARY.pdf last accessed on
March 2018.

Revising the Budget Process in Order to Institutionalize the Budgetary Innovations of the New Society.
Exhibit "D."

^«TSN,5June2017, p. 7.
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Press'"*^ then there exists an official, valid reason for the disapproval, which
BCS should not be allowed to circumvent.

While the accused Josue claims in his testimony that there was a
pressing need to acquire the offset press (hence, the resort to limited source
bidding) because the BCS was tasked to come up with materials for President
Arroyo's upcoming APEC trip abroad, this now appears as a mere
afterthought, considering that this supposedly urgent reason was admittedly
not among those cited in the two documents^® prepared by him to justify the
acquisition of the offset press.^'

Seeing that there was no appropriation for the acquisition of an offset
press at the time, accused Josue and Villarosa acted in evident bad faith or
gross inexcusable negligence in nevertheless recommending its acquisitioa^^

Accused cannot feign ignorance of the rudiments of public fiscal
management, v^hich includes the intricacies in the appropriation process and
the limitations in public spending. The fact that Josue and Villarosa, together
with Ranosa, indicated in BCS Disposition Form No. FAD-2005-39 that the
planned purchase of the offset print equipment has no approved capital outlay,
betrays their awareness of the required appropriation in their bureau's budget
to support the intended purchase.

Moreover, accused's procurement of the offset press equipment despite
the lack of appropriation, identification of MOOE as the source of fimds
needed for its eventual purchase, and resort to a lease arrangement to utilize
the MOOE in order to remedy the situation, clearly established the case for
the prosecution to prove their guilt as charged. Accused cannot claim to have
been caught unaware on the concept of capital outlay in relation to the fiscal
management of their bureau's budget.

Thus, in their motion for reconsideration, accused have not presented
evidence to rebut the findings of the Court to warrant the reversal of its
Decision.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the motion for
reconsideration filed by accused Darius F. Josue, Eden M. Villarosa, Angelito
C. Enriquez, Leonardo V. Alcantara, Jr., and Lino G. Aala is denied for lack
of merit.

SO ORDERED.

Exhibit "D." In justifying the lease purchase of a Heidelberg offset press, accused Alcantara alleged that
from 1973 to 1988, BCS has proposed the acquisition of an offset press but this had been rejected by the
Department of Budget and Management due to its prohibitive cost. However, he did not state that any such
proposal was made in the years after that.
5® BCS Disposition Form Control No. FAD-2005-40 (Exhibit "I") and Justification on the Resort to Limited
Source Bidding (Exhibit "O").
TSN, 21 March 2017, p. 27. v
" Rollo Vol. 2, pp. 497-499.
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